

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M.)
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG,)
ROBERT PROSI and GERALD PETROW,)
individually and on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation;)
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF)
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,)

Defendants.)

No. 2014 CH 00829

Calendar 6

Hon. Celia G. Gamrath, Presiding

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DECERTIFY THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiffs' Claims	2
B. Certification of a Damages Class.....	2
C. Plaintiffs' Damages Case Disappears	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Legal Standard	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Reliable Method of Proving Class- Wide Damages	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)	7
<i>Barliant v. Follett Corp.</i> , 74 Ill. 2d 226 (1978)	8
<i>Bueker v. Madison County</i> , 2016 IL App.....	9
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Casualty Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 246 (D. Del. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 14 CV 2028, 2018 WL 835339 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2018).....	8
<i>Key v. Jewel Cos.</i> , 176 Ill. App. 3d 91 (1st Dist. 1988)	6
<i>Mashal v. City of Chi.</i> , 2012 IL 112341	6
<i>Weiss v. Waterhouse Securities, Inc.</i> , 208 Ill. 2d 439 (2004)	7
